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set included WCC (< 4, 12–19.9, or ≥20 × 109/L), BUN≥11 mmol/L, serum albumin 
<25 g/L, heart rate > 90/minute, and respiratory rate >20/minute. A predictive score of 
min 0 and max 13 points was derived. A score ≥7 points was associated with 70% cases 
of cCDI, showed 68% sensitivity (95% CI, 55–80) in the derivation set and 70% (51–88) 
in the validation set, a specificity of 73% (69–76) and 76% (72–81) respectively, 17% 
PPV (9–25), and 97% NPV (95–99) in both sets.

Conclusion.  Using a large multicenter prospective cohort and robust modeling 
approach, we derived a predictive score that included easily available measures at the 
bedside. The score showed acceptable performance. Further validation is needed on 
cohorts with different characterstics (non-outbreak setting, higher rate of cCDI). Other 
approaches such as combination of biomarkers could be more predictive of cCDI.
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Background.  Many patients with Clostridium difficile infection (CDI) continue to 
shed spores asymptomatically after completion of CDI therapy. However, the duration 
of shedding and the potential for transmission during subsequent healthcare exposures 
is unknown.

Methods.  During a 6-month period, we collected perirectal, groin, and skin 
(chest/abdomen and hands) cultures for toxigenic C. difficile from patients with a prior 
history of CDI who were admitted to the hospital. We calculated the frequencies of 
perirectal and skin shedding of C. difficile at the time of admission, stratified by the 
time since the prior CDI diagnosis.

Results.  Of 28 patients with a prior history of CDI enrolled in the study, 10 (36%) 
had positive perirectal cultures for toxigenic C. difficile upon admission, and 6 of 10 
(60%) had positive skin cultures. The figure shows the percentages of CDI cases with 
positive perirectal, groin, or skin cultures, stratified by the time since the prior CDI 
diagnosis.

Conclusion.  Patients with prior CDI often shed spores asymptomatically during 
hospital admissions. Further studies are needed to determine whether these carriers 
contribute significantly to transmission. 

Figure. Percentages of CDI cases with positive perirectal, groin, or skin cultures, 
stratified by the time since the prior CDI diagnosis
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Background.  Clostridium difficile infection (CDI) is the most common cause of 
nosocomial diarrhea. About one in 5 patients with CDI (median 18%) develop a compli-
cation (cCDI), including mortality. Many predictive scores have been published to iden-
tify patients at risk of cCDI but none is currently recommended for clinical use and few 
were validated. We conducted an external validation study of predictive tools for cCDI.

Methods.  Predictive tools were identified through a systematic review. We 
included those reporting at least an internal validation process. We performed the 
external validation on a multicenter prospective cohort of 1380 Canadian adults 
with confirmed CDI. Most cases were elderly (median age 71), had a healthcare 
facility-associated CDI (90%), and cCDI occurred in 8%. NAP1 strain was found 
in 52%. The performance of each scoring system was analyzed using individual 
outcomes. Modifications in predictors were made to match available data in the 
validation cohort.

Results.  We assessed 3 predictive scores and one predictive model. The perfor-
mance (95% CI) of higher thresholds are shown in the Table. All scores had a low 
sensitivity and PPV, and moderate specificity and NPV. The model of Shivashankar 
2013 (age, WBC> 15, narcotic use, antacids use, creatinine ratio > 1.5) predicted 25% 
probability of cCDI. All showed similar AUC (0.63–0.67).

Conclusion.  The predictive tools included in our study showed moderate per-
formance in a validation cohort with a low rate of cCDI and high proportion of NAP1 
strains. Further research is needed to develop an accurate predictive tool to guide cli-
nicians in the management of CDI.

Disclosures.  J. Powis, Merck: Grant Investigator, Research  grant; GSK: Grant 
Investigator, Research  grant; Roche: Grant Investigator, Research  grant; Synthetic 
Biologicals: Investigator, Research grant 

1310. Hospital-Nursing Home Transfer Patterns and Influence on Nursing Home 
Clostridium difficile Infection Rates
Lauren Campbell, MA1; Kristen Bush, MPH1 and Ghinwa Dumyati, MD, FSHEA2

1University of Rochester Medical Center, Rochester, New York, 2NY Emerging 
Infections Program, Center for Community Health, University of Rochester Medical 
Center, Rochester, New York

Session: 150. HAI: C. difficile Risk Assessment and Prevention
Friday, October 6, 2017: 12:30 PM      

S
tu

dy
, o

ut
co

m
e 

(%
)

Pr
ed

ic
to

rs
 (p

oi
nt

s)
S

en
 %

S
pe

 %
P

P
V

 %
N

P
V

 %
LR

+
A

cc
ur

ac
y 

(%
)

N
a 

20
15

 (2
–3

 p
at

ie
nt

s)
IC

U
 a

dm
is

si
on

, m
eg

ac
ol

on
,  

co
le

ct
om

y,
 a

tt
rib

ut
a-

bl
e 

30
-d

ay
 d

ea
th

 (8
%

).

A
ge

 ≥
 6

5 
(1

)
W

B
C

 ≥
 2

0 
(1

)
C

re
at

in
in

e 
≥ 

2 
m

g/
dL

 (1
)

46
 

(3
6–

55
)

87
 

(8
5–

89
)

23
 

(1
7–

29
)

95
 

(9
4–

96
)

3.
5 

(3
–4

)
84

(8
2–

86
)

va
n 

de
r W

ild
en

 2
01

3 
(≥

 6
 

pa
tie

nt
s)

IC
U

, c
ol

ec
to

m
y,

 a
tt

rib
ut

a-
bl

e 
30

-d
ay

 d
ea

th
 (7

%
).

A
ge

 >
70

 (2
)

W
B

C
 ≥

20
 o

r 
≤2

 (1
)

C
ar

di
or

es
pi

ra
to

ry
 fa

ilu
re

 (7
)

A
bd

om
in

al
 p

ai
n 

(6
)*

61
 

(5
1–

57
)

55
 

(5
2–

58
)

9 
(7

–1
1)

95
 

(9
3–

97
)

1.
35

 
(1

.3
–1

.4
)

55
 

(5
3–

58
)

H
en

sg
en

s 
20

13
 (≥

 4
 p

at
ie

nt
s)

IC
U

, c
ol

ec
to

m
y,

 a
ll-

ca
us

e 
30

-d
ay

 d
ea

th
 (1

5%
).

A
ge

 (5
0–

84
, ≥

 8
5)

 (1
, 3

)
D

ia
gn

os
is

 in
 IC

U
 (3

)
A

bd
om

in
al

 s
ur

ge
ry

 (-
3)

M
A

P
 ≤

65
m

m
H

g 
(2

)*

D
ia

rr
he

a 
(2

)

26
 

(1
9–

32
)

90
 

88
–9

2)
30

  
24

–3
7)

87
 

85
–8

9)
2.

5 
2–

3)
80

 
(7

8–
82

)

* M
od

ifi
ed


